12/22/03

12-24-2003

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Pope Corporation Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Other	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Setco Sales Company Internal Address: Street Address: 5880 Hillside Avenue City:_Cincinnati	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: November 14, 2003	Association	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,313,576, 2,413,479, and 0,848,169 ached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3	
Name: Kathryn E. Smith, Esq. Internal Address: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. 2700 Carew Tower	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$90.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address:441 Vine Street City: Cincinnati State:_OH Zip:45202-2917	8. Deposit account number: 23-3000 PR 22 NA PI	
9. Signature. Kathryn E-Smith		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4/2003 LittleLLER 00000026 2313576 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002884 FRAME: 0905

EXECUTION COPY

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK ASSETS

WHEREAS, Pope Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Setco Sales Company, an Ohio corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 14, 2003 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Assignor agreed to convey to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets, including all Intellectual Property (as those terms are defined in the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the federal and state trademark registrations and applications therefor listed in Schedule A hereto that comprise part of the Purchased Assets, and all renewals thereof or thereon (hereinafter, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all Trademarks, and Assignor has promised, in the Agreement, to cause the same to be assigned; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Agreement, and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration acknowledged by the Assignor to have been received in full:

- 1. The Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under all Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Trademarks, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of such Trademarks, these rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.
- 2. The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and agrees to execute any and all documents reasonably required to effect this Assignment.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. The Assignor hereby requests that the appropriate patent, trademark or other government offices record this Assignment and issue a new certificate of registration in the Assignee's name.

Page 1 of 2

EXECUTION COPY

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment effective as of November 14, 2003

	POPE CORPORATION
	By: July 1
	Name: PETER J. MAURER Title: PRES
STATE OF Michigan	
appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said and acknowledged that, as such officer, he/s	3, <u>leter Mourer</u> , being personally known to me, the County and State aforesaid, and being first duly sworn, the signed and delivered the foregoing instrument as the free transit to authority given by the Board of Directors of said
subscribed and sworn to before the this 14 th day of Novanga 2003	CYNTHIA McKEE Notary Public, Wayne County, MI My Commission Expires May 22, 2004
/ Notary Public	

SCHEDULE A (1 Page)

FEDERAL TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Appl./Registration No.	Appl./Registration Date
"The Complete Spindle Solution"	2313576	February 1, 2000P
"The Original Spindle Network"	2413479	December 19, 2000
Pope	0848169	

CH2\1055563.2

RECORDED: 12/22/2003

Page A-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002884 FRAME: 0908